NR-24-06 June 13, 2024

Velocity Provides Corporate and Exploration Update
and Extends Advisory Engagement

Vancouver, British Columbia – Velocity Minerals Ltd. (TSX.V: VLC) (“Velocity” or the “Company”) provides
a corporate and exploration update and extends its advisory engagement with Leede Jones Gable Inc. (the
“Advisor”) who will continue to work with Velocity’s management and Board to evaluate a range of
strategic alternatives that may be available to the Company to maximize value for all shareholders.

Strategy and Potential Asset Sale

The Company is considering various strategic alternatives including but not limited to the sale of the
Rozino gold deposit (“Rozino”).  Rozino is a prefeasibility-stage (“PFS”) gold deposit, which is currently
advancing through the permitting process.  The PFS was completed assuming a long-term gold price of
US$1,500 per ounce and the Rozino gold deposit is highly sensitive to gold pricing, as illustrated by Figure 1
below, which considers sensitivity of the 2021 PFS discounted cash flow model at gold prices 25% above
and below the $1,500 base price.

Gold Price (US$) After Tax IRR
After Tax NPV5%

(US$ million)

$1,125 (-25%) 10.2% $35.4

$1,500 (PFS Base Case) 27.4% $122.5

$1,875 (+25%) 41.4% $218.0

Figure 1: Rozino Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis (source: Revised NI 43-101 Technical Report
“Prefeasibility Study for the Rozino Gold Project, Bulgaria. Report Date December 15, 2021)

Velocity owns 70% of Rozino in joint venture with a partner holding a 30% stake.  Velocity and its partner
have signed an agreement that allows the Rozino asset to be offered for sale on a 100% basis, subject to
certain qualifications.

There can be no assurance that ongoing assessment of strategic alternatives will result in any specific
strategic plan or financial transaction and no timetable has been set for its completion. The Company does
not plan to provide updates unless there are material developments to report.

Iglika Project Update

Pursuant to a letter agreement dated June 8, 2023 (the “Option Agreement”), Velocity has received notice